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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 99-2716 BN




)

CHANDLER BENNETT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On August 20, 1999, the State Board of Nursing filed a complaint.  The complaint seeks to discipline the registered nurse license of Chandler Bennett for obtaining prescription medications outside the physician-patient relationship.  On November 9, 1999, the Board filed an amended complaint.  


On November 24, 1999, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Bennett does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3, RSMo. Supp. 1998;
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  The Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Bennett on November 5, 1999.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, 

the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073, RSMo Supp. 1998, and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


We gave Bennett until December 9, 1999, to respond to the motion.  Bennett did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the unanswered admissions, are not genuinely at issue.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bennett holds registered nurse License No. RN103160.  That license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  From November 30, 1987 to July 8, 1998, Bennett was employed at St. Anthony’s Medical Center.  

2. Bennett worked as an emergency room staff nurse.  An emergency room physician wrote Bennett prescriptions for controlled substances Vicodin and Lorcet, while on duty.  Bennett had no physician/patient relationship with the physician.  

3. Bennett had the prescriptions filled, gave some of the medication to the physician for the physician’s personal use, and kept the rest for his own personal use.  Bennett was suspended from work for drug dependence and spent three weeks in treatment.  He returned to work on the condition of not distributing narcotics, not having keys to the narcotics cabinet, and submitting to random drug screens. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Chandler has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Board cites section 335.066.2(1), which allows discipline for:  

Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.] 

Chandler admits that his use of controlled substances impaired his ability to perform the work of a registered nurse.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that Chandler is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1).  

The Board cites section 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . .  in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a general lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Chandler has admitted that his conduct constituted intentional wrongdoing, a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability such as honesty and integrity, and a conscious 

indifference to a professional duty.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that Chandler is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5).  


The Board cites section 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for:

Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences creates a professional trust.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Chandler admits that he violated the professional trust of his employer and his colleagues.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that Chandler is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12).  


The Board cites section 335.066.2(14), which allows discipline for:

Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.

Chandler admits that he violated section 195.202.1, which provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that Chandler is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(14).  

Summary


We conclude that Bennett is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  


SO ORDERED on December 15, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.





PAGE  
4

